
TAX POLICY DIVISION

RICK MILLER, DIRECTOR

June 3, 2015

Re: LR 15- 006

Dear

MMISSION
PHONE ( 405) 521- 3133

FACSIMILE ( 405) 522-0063

This is in response to your inquiry of February 4, 2015 wherein you requested guidance
concerning the Oklahoma severance tax ( gross production tax) that is deducted from royalty
payments received by What follows is verbatim
your facts and requested ruling and our response thereto. 

FACTS AND REOUESTED RULING: 

has ownership of mineral rights in
Oklahoma which provides us monthly royalty interest payments. These payments are
received from and of TX. Our
ownership is in Section 15, Township 7 North, Range 8 East, County. 

For many years Oklahoma has deducted a severance amount from these monthly payments
which we believe is not applicable to our royalty payments. 

is a designated 501. c.( 3) non-profit eldercare facilitynot subject to federal

or state taxes. I have attempted to have these severance taxes deductions removed and

reimbursed through but they advise that we must request this revision be
made directly with your offices. 

Would you please advise what action we must pursue to accomplish our exemption from

your severance tax. As information, our Federal Tax Information Number is

OTC RESPONSE: 

Oklahoma gross production (severance tax) -is generally imposed under 68 0. S. § 1001 et. 

seq. and appears to be withholding the Oklahoma
gross production tax correctly on the royalty interest payments. Under these sections, no
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exemption from this tax exists due to 501 ( C) ( 3) status. Generally 501 ( C) ( 3) status only
exempts an entity from Oklahoma income tax as specified in 68 O. S. § 2359 and does not

apply to other Oklahoma taxes. A copy of 68 O. S. § 2359 is enclosed for your review. 

As such, the Oklahoma Tax Commission is unable to -exempt
from the severance tax imposed under 68 O.S. § 1001 et. seq. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request ofFebruary 4, 2015. 
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter Ruling.may be generally relied upon only by
the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and completely
stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. 

Please be advised that the issuance of this ruling does not preclude the Oklahoma Tax
Commission from conducting an audit or examination under 68 Okla. Stat. § 206 of any report or

return claiming a credit for the transactions outlined in this letter ruling. The Commission reserves
the right to issue any assessment, correction, or adjustment authorized under 68 Okla. Stat. §221. 

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at ( 405) 521- 3133. 

Sincerely, 

OKLAHOMA TAX C MMISSION

Michael C. Kaufm

Tax Policy Analyst


